MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 216

Chapter 216.

An Act to regulate the taking of Clams in the towns of Yarmouth and Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever, within the limits of the towns of Yarmouth and Cumberland takes clams between the fifteenth day of June and the fifteenth day of September of each year, shall, for each offense, be fined not more than ten dollars or Sept. 15. imprisoned not more than thirty days, or both.

Penalty for taking clams, in Yarmouth and Cumberland, between June 15 and

The foregoing section shall not apply to the taking of clams by any inhabitant of Yarmouth, Cumberland apply to taking of and North Yarmouth, or any transient person therein, for the lone consumption of himself or family, nor shall it interfere with or for bait. any law relating to the taking of shell fish by fishermen for bait, nor shall it apply to hotel keepers taking clams for the use of their hotels.

Act shall not consumption.

Sect. 3. No vote shall be passed or municipal regulations made by the towns of Yarmouth, Cumberland and North by towns, Yarmouth, or either of them, prohibiting the taking of clams within the limits of the towns of Yarmouth and Cumberland by residents or inhabitants of the towns of Yarmouth, Cumberland and North Yarmouth.

not be passed prohibiting taking of

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 217.

An Act to incorporate the Androscoggin Preparatory School of Medicine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles E. Williams, Charles E. Norton, Fred Corporators. L. Dixon, George P. Emerson, William B. Small, Benjamin G. W. Cushman and John F. Hilton, their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Androscoggin Preparatory School of Medicine, to be established in the city of Lewiston, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities by law incident to corporations of a similar nature.

CHAP. 218

Authorized to establish preparatory school of medicine.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to establish a preparatory school for the purpose of giving medical instruction to students fitting for, or members of, a medical school or college; and it shall have the power to grant to such students certificates of attainment in studies but not to confer any medical degree.

May hold property to amount of \$100,000.

SECT. 3. Such corporation may take and hold by purchase, gift, devise or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, owned at any one time, and may use and dispose thereof only for the purposes for which the corporation is chartered.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. Any one of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place in the city of Lewiston as he shall designate, by written notice thereof to each corporator seven days prior thereto.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 218.

An Act to authorize the building of a fish weir in tide waters between Baker Islands in the county of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wm. Herrick, authorized to build fish weir. SECT. 1. William Herrick, his associates and assigns are hereby authorized to build and maintain a fish weir between the Baker islands, so called, lying southerly of Swan's island in the county of Hancock, extending the same twelve hundred feet from Great Baker island into tide waters.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1895.